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Question to the UN Independent Expert: You said that collecting data is a very good idea since it can be a 
way to analyze the situation. The question is whether the statistics will be reliable and feasible. This is a 
weakness with us. I found out that the AU has an instrument called "statistics", it is a legal instrument that 
has not been ratified and I think it should be used because it exists.  
 
Answer: Statistics are very important. The challenge is that the current statistics are only estimations that 
come from university studies. We have figures that say that one person in a thousand is pva, other countries 
like Tanzania have much higher figures.  The Washington Group for Statistics is the institute that collects the 
most data. However, the questions asked to the pwa such as "do you have problems with your eyesight", "do 
you have problems walking, etc.", very often create an amalgam between people with vision problems and 
the pwa who have much more handicaps. There were remarks made that if you have a completely 
independent question you can answer it. Malawi, Tanzania and other countries are now starting to ask 
directly targeted questions.  
The figures were 1 in 17,000 in Europe and North America, but those figures are wrong. In reality it would be 
1 in 100,000 and then there is also 1 in 17, which is the figure we had in Tanzania.  
 
Question to the UN Independent Expert: Do you think that the perpetrators of violence, of crimes are 
allowed to perpetuate these crimes with impunity against people with albinism?  
 
Answer: Returning to the question of impunity: when it comes to actions committed against easy targets, for 
example, the desecration of tombs etc., we have to be careful not to get into a situation of impunity for such 
acts. With regard to the dismemberment of persons, we realise that countries are a little behind in their 
investigations. We really need to catch the people who are traffickers in human bodies. There are countries 
that have done quite impressive work, although there is still progress to be made, Malawi has done its best, 
South Africa has also had interesting cases where investigations have been carried out.  
 
Question to the UN Independent Expert: Do you work with other associations? If yes, which ones?  
 
Answer: As far as associations are concerned, yes actionforalbanism is a platform that I created myself with 
other colleagues, and it is through it that we work with civil society. Funding is always a problem, we are 
constantly looking for other partners and donors. We have the Open Society Foundation and we are trying 
to find other partners in the field of development.  
 

Question to the UN Independent Expert: To what extent can the UN assist countries who have  ratified The 

UN Convention on the Rights of Persons with Disabilities (CRPD) with implementation especially when 

countries do not have deliberate laws that protect the interest of this minority group? What Monitoring and 

Evalutation systems are put in place by the UN to ensure that these conventions are adhered to and 

enforced? 



Answer: Countries have taken one of two approaches which are either to develop a specific law or to develop 

a policy/or action plan. Guinea, Uganda and DR Congo (and in South America, Brazil and Argentina ) are going 

the former route while Mozambique, Malawi, Kenya and South Africa fall into the latter. I also tend to go for 

the latter given that action plans have specific measures and are more conducive for quick and effective 

multi-stakeholder interventions. The CRPD foresees both types of actions. The latter is particularly 

highlighted at article 5(4). The UN can promote either of these approaches through its established 

mechanisms: Treaty Body reviews, Universal Periodic Reviews and reviews by mandate holders like myself. 

However, these reviews are best influenced by reports which means that activists and NGOs working on the 

issue should be supported in producing credible and reliable reports and data that Member States can use in 

these review processes. UN agencies like UNESCO can help with producing reports as well. These review 

processes bring Member States to account for the implementation of the CRPD. They also tend to lead to 

recommendations that can be implemented.  As a mandate-holder, I have supported several countries in the 

development of both approaches. 

Question to the UN Independent Expert: Is the UN expert working with any association of persons living with 

albinism in Cameroon? are there possibilities of funding research on persons living with albinism in 

Cameroon? 

Answer: Yes, there are at least two groups that are active in Cameroun in promoting the rights of person 

with albinism. These can be found at the following link (scroll down and click on “organizations dedicated…”) 

https://actiononalbinism.org/page/83yeapuwk28  

My mandate doesn’t have funding for research but I have been able to co-develop research teams and also 

to work with other researchers who sought funding from other sources. My role is to provide technical advice 

and support to the application for funding from these other sources.   My current research consortiums in 

which I provide research support and technical advice touch on Ghana, South Africa and Tanzania. I welcome 

the opportunity to work with other researchers in other countries such as Cameroun, according to my 

capacity. 

Question to the UN Independent Expert:  Can Ms Ero share with us any examples of how persons with 

albinism have been affected by the COVID-19 pandemic? Have health services perhaps been 

withdrawn/delayed due to the focus by states on dealing with the pandemic? Wendy Swartz, South Africa 

Answer: People with albinism have been labelled “corona” or COVID 19 in several countries. This is due to 

the misplaced belief that their light colouring makes them carriers of the virus. This has not  only exacerbated 

stigma but has also sometimes affected to protection because their access to public sanitization stations is 

reportedly prevented in some cases  because they are viewed as contaminants.  Moreover, as many work 

outdoors, the lockdown has affected access to work and exacerbated poverty. Access to sunscreen to protect 

themselves from skin cancer has also become a problem. In addition, they have not been spared from the 

rise in domestic violence during the pandemic. Ritual attacks and graverobbers have been reported during 

the pandemic. This is also due in part to the rise in belief in “witchcraft” and ritual attacks during times of 

general economic desperation.  

It is my aim to remind these governments that the cost committed to persons with albinism was not too large 

in the first place Moreover, being among some of the poorest vulnerable groups, people with albinism should 

be considered when assessing the impact of COVID-19.  The speech of the High Commissioner on Albinism 

Day, calls for this (link below). She specifically asks government to ensure the inclusion of persons with 

albinism in the socio-economic response to the pandemic. It is therefore important that prior support be 

completed and in fact buttressed due to the impact of the pandemic. 

 https://www.facebook.com/watch/?v=552590378951981 

 

https://actiononalbinism.org/page/83yeapuwk28

